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TECHNICAL DATA

Technical data*

Type

Mains voltage

Power consumption

Operation noise level

Airflow

(Air speed)

Dimensions

Net Weight

* Subject to changes
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技术参数
技术参数*
产品型号
电源电压
额定功率
噪音
风量
（风速）
尺寸
净重
*根据标准更新


INTRODUCTION @

Congratulations on your purchase of the BONECO F210
fan. This high-performance fan seamlessly adapts to
meet your needs. When set to the lower fan levels, it
provides a gentle, pleasant breeze in your home. On the
other hand, if you use an air conditioning system, the
unit’s powerful fans distribute the cooled air throughout
the room, which enables a uniform temperature to be
reached.

Thanks to its unique deep pitch blade design, this
BONECO fan is the all-year-around user friendly climate
product which can provide you simplest and most effi-
cient solution to room climate control. Its elegant design
fits to all room style. It's specially engineered to ensure
the lowest maintenance level.

We hope you enjoy your new BONECO fan!

SCOPE OF DELIVERY‘

BONECO F210 fan unit

Printed user manual

BONECO F210 fd
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Fan supportive pole
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介绍
恭喜您成为瑞士风风扇F210的拥有者。F210性能表现突出，能全方位满足您的个性化需求。低档运行带给您柔和微风；在空调制冷环境下使用，能将冷空气循环至房间各个角落，快速均衡室温。
瑞士风风扇操作简单，可全年使用，且易清洁维护。深距叶片的设计提供最简单有效地室内气候调节的解决方案。瑞士风风扇极简的设计风格，适合不同家居风格。
瑞士风风扇是您的至臻伴侣！
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包装清单
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F210主机
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F210扇头
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OVERVIEW AND PART NAMES

F210 fan head incl. T-connector
Control knob

Power cable connector
Supportive pole
Base stand incl. power cable
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产品分解图及零件名称
1 F210扇头（含T型接头）
2 控制旋钮
3 电线接口
4 支撑臂
5 底座（含电线）
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ﬂ STARTING U@
1

Take the fan unit out from package. Plug into the main power supply (ensure the ratings Switch / control the fan by turning the control knob.

@ matches). @ @
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拆开包装，拿出机器
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通电（注意额定功率须匹配）
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通过控制旋钮，调节/控制风扇
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OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

The BONECO F210 fan has the simplest operation design
to the unit. It has only one control knob. By turning this
knob, you can switch on and off the fan or adjust the fan
speed from level 1 (lowest level) up to level 4 (highest
level).

®

HEAD POSITIONS

Depends on your interior construction of windows or air
conditioners, the fan head can be adjusted by 270 de-
grees manually.
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操作部分
操作说明
瑞士风F210设计简约，操作简单，转动控制旋钮，可以开机、关机、调节风速档位，最低1档，最高4档（部分机型）
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扇头角度调节
在不同的使用环境，根据不同使用需求，扇头可手动调节270度
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POSITIONING TIPS

NOTES ON PERFORMANCE

The BONECO F210 is equipped with a high-performance
fan that can move large quantities of air. Making use of
this feature: Move the air in a specific direction to achieve
a uniform room climate. The following examples illustrate
how you can do this.

®l

AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM

Most air-conditioning systems are stationary. This means
that the temperatures will vary in different parts of the
room. Use the BONECO fan to move the warmer air to-
wards the air-conditioning system. This can be done di-
rectly or indirectly via air circulation, as shown in this
image.
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i
FRESH AIR @

The BONECO fan series helps you achieve better ventila-
tion indoors. If cross-ventilation does not build up, guide
the fresh air into the room from the window.

MULTIPLE FLOORS @

In the summer, it can become uncomfortably hot and
muggy on the upper floors. The powerful fan moves the
cool air from the ground floor to the upper floors so that
a uniform temperature is achieved.

N

ROOMS WITH HIGH CEILINGS @

In air-conditioned rooms with high ceilings, the cold air
sinks to the floor while the warm air rises to the ceiling.
Point the BONECO fan upwards to circulate the air and
achieve a uniform room climate.

o
:
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使用场景小贴士
关于性能
瑞士风F210性能表现突出，能短时间内搅动大量空气。
F210具有导风循环的特点，能将空气吹往特定方向，通过空气循环调节室内气候。详见以下四种使用场景。
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在空调房使用
大部分的空调系统是固定在一个位置的，这就容易导致空调房室内温度不均。瑞士风风扇的导风循环功能，将空调吹出的风循环至房间各个角落，从而均衡室温，如下图。
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在复式楼使用
盛夏时期，复式房上层会异常地闷热，引起体感不适。瑞士风风扇的导风循环功能，能将底层凉爽的空气传输至闷热的上层，加速空气流通，从而均衡室温。
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在开窗情况下使用
如室内未安装交叉通风，瑞士风风扇可将窗户外新鲜空气导入室内其他空间，促进室内空气流通。
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在高吊顶空调房使用
在安装有空调的高吊顶房间，冷空气下沉，热空气上浮。将瑞士风风扇头垂直向上吹，可促进上下层空气交换，均衡室温。
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

CARE INSTRUCTIONS
Always unplug the BONECO fan before you start
cleaning it! Failure to do so can result in electric

@ shock and fatal injury!

Do not use alcohol or corrosive cleaning agents for
cleaning.
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CLEANING THE HOUSING

BONECO fans are designed for maintenance-free opera-
tion, even when used over many years. In most cases, a
dry cloth can be used for cleaning the housing. If stubborn
dirtis present, clean the housing using a damp cloth. Add
a small amount of dishwashing detergent to the water.
Household cloths and window cleaners can also be used.

CLEANING THE FAN BLADES
e Unscrew the security screw at the buttom side of the
fan head.

e Remove the front grid from the fan head by turning it
anti-clockwise.

e Unscrew the protection screw in the center of the fan
blade by turning it clockwise...

e Take out the fan blade and clean with a damp cloth or
sponge

e Put the Fan blade back into the housing, and fix the
protection screw fest.

e Put the front grid back onto the housing and fix the
security screw
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清洁与保养
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保养指导
先断电，再清洁！在未断电的情况下清洁产品，会导致触电和致命危险。
请勿使用酒精或者腐蚀性清洁剂进行清洁


tm
Sticky Note
清洁内部
瑞士风风扇具有免维护设计：
大部分情况下，风扇内部清洁仅需一块干布即可。对于顽固污渍，将洗碗用的洗涤剂加入水中，将干布浸湿，擦拭即可。
家用抹布和擦窗器均可用。
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扇叶清洁
-拧开扇头底部螺丝
-逆时针转动前栅格，取下
-顺时针转动扇叶，取下中间螺丝
-拿出扇叶，用湿布或者海绵清洁
-将扇叶重新装回，固定中间螺丝
-装上前栅格，固定底部螺丝
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ELECTRO DIAGRAM (CN VERSION ONLY)
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电路图（中国版本专有）


BONECO

healthy air

BONECO is a registered trademark of PLASTON Group, Switzerland

www.boneco.com
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